
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting: Monday, 15th September 2014 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 

**Please note that there will be no access to the Civic Suite by the public 
before 6.30 pm as a private briefing is taking place between 6 pm to 6.30 

pm to which all Gloucester City Councillors have been invited** 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman and Pullen 

Contact: Sonia Tucker  
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Support) 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2014. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition is in relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 



 

2 
 

 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which sets out 
the financial monitoring report details including budget variances, year end forecasts, and 
progress made against agreed savings targets for the first quarter ended 30th June 2014.  It 
also highlights some key performance indicators. 

7.   RUGBY WORLD CUP UPDATE (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
To consider the report by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which updates 
Members on preparations for the 2015 Rugby World Cup. 

8.   TREE POLICY - UPDATE ON PROGRESS FOLLOWING IMPLEMENTATION OF 
NEW POLICY  
 
To receive an update on progress made following the recent implementation of the new Tree 
Policy. Please note:  This paper will be published as a separate supplement to the 
agenda when it is available. 

9.   CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 38) 
 
To consider the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Work Programme which is provided for 
information. 

10.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
To consider the latest version of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 

11.   ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING ON 13 OCTOBER 2014  
 
An opportunity for the Committee to look ahead to its next meeting on 13 October 2014. 

12.   MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
To receive verbal updates as appropriate from Members of the Committee who sit as City 
Council representatives on any of the outside bodies. 

13.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 13 October 2014 at 18.30 hours. 

 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 5 September 2014 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Emp
[...]
eeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 21st July 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs.  Lugg (Chair), S Witts (Vice-Chair) Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Toleman, Pullen and Patel 
(substitute) 

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor Jim Porter, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor David Norman, MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources 
Mr Matthew Salter, IT Outsourcing Director, Civica 
Mr Gary Bell, Civica 
Ms J Styles, Partnership Director, (BPO), Civica 
Mr Ross Cook, Head of Neighbourhood Services, Gloucester City 
Council 
Mr Jon Topping, Head of Finance, Gloucester City Council 
Ms Sadie Neal, Head of Business Improvement, Gloucester City 
Council 
Ms S Tilling, Civica Client Liaison Officer, Gloucester City Council 
 
  

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Beeley, Hanman, Hansdot, Lewis, Taylor (substituted by 
Councillor Patel) 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Beeley, Hanman, Hansdot, Lewis and 

Taylor.  Councillor Patel was present as a substitute for Councillor Taylor. 
 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21.07.14 

 

 

16. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

17. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

18. ALLOTMENTS STRATEGY  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jim Porter, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Mr Ross Cook, Head of Neighbourhood Services, to the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member presented the Committee with a report which sought 
adoption, for the purposes of consultation, of an Allotment Strategy for Gloucester 
City, which detailed how the City Council intended to manage its allotment holding 
over coming years.  Overview and Scrutiny was asked, subject to any comments it 
wished to make to Cabinet, to note the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. Two Members reported that they had not had access to the Allotment 

Strategy papers until shortly before the meeting.  The Cabinet Member 
responded that he had released the papers for circulation immediately 
following a Cabinet pre-meeting the week before.  It was agreed that this 
issue would be referred to the Democratic Services Manager. 

 
2. A Member commented that the document lacked clarity and had been left 

‘open ended’. The Cabinet Member responded that the strategy had been 
deliberately left ‘open ended’ as the intention was to canvas
[...]
 That the update be noted. 
 
 

22. NOMINATIONS FOR TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Committee confirmed two Task and Finish Groups for the year 2014/15:- 
 
Group 1 Management of parcels of unadopted green land 
Group 2 Housing Conditions in the Private Rented Sector 
 
Nominations were sought for 3 Members for each Task and Finish Group.  The 
following nominations were received:- 
 
Group 1 Councillor Haigh 
  Councillor Wilson 
  Conservative nominee to be confirmed 
 
Group 2 Councillor Smith 
  Councillor Gravells 
  Lib Dem nominee to be confirmed 
 
 

23. CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21.07.14 

 

 

 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Cabinet’s Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Overview and Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

25. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES ACTIVITIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 

26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 15 September 2014 at 18.30 hours,. 
 

Time of commencement:  18.30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20.55 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 15th September 2014 
17th September 2014 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Quarter 1  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings – Management Accountant  

 Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Progress Against Savings Targets  
Appendix 2 – Capital Programme 
 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 For Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget variances, 
year end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets for t
[...]
ork 
programme 

    
  

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 10



 

Item  Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer 

Comments 

    

8 DECEMBER 2014 (BUDGET) NO OTHER AGENDA ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED 

Budget Proposals Written report Cabinet Members Part of Committee’s annual work 
programme 

    

26 JANUARY 2015 

    

    

23 FEBRUARY 2015 

Financial Monitoring Quarter 3  Written report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 

Part of Committee’s annual work 
programme 

    

23 MARCH 2015 

    

    

 

 

 Slipped items – date awaited:- 
 

City Centre Action Plan Update 
 

Written report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Culture 

Requested by Committee  

Green Travel Plan Progress report Written report Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Requested by the Committee 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Financial Monitoring Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 - Savings V1
	Appendix 2 Capital

	7 Rugby World Cup Update
	9 Cabinet Forward Work Programme
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 15th September 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman, Pullen, James and Norman 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Field 

 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

28. MINUTES  
 

29. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

30. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

31. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1  
 

32. RUGBY WORLD CUP UPDATE  
 

33. TREE POLICY - UPDATE ON PROGRESS FOLLOWING IMPLEMENTATION OF 
NEW POLICY  
 

34. CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

35. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

36. ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING ON 13 OCTOBER 2014  
 

37. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 

38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15.09.14 

 

2 

 
Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:05 hours 

Chair 
 

 


